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Guidelines on Demarcation of Fishing Zotes

4585. SHRI AMRUT KASAR:
SHRI K. T. KOSALAM:

Will the Ministey of AGRICUL-
‘TURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to refer to answer given to Unstarred Question No. 5304 dated 3rd April, 1978 regarding Amendment in Indian Fisheries Act, 1897 and state:

(a) main features of guidelines issued to maritimes States and Union “Territories for demarcation of fishing areas to protect interest of traditional fishermen;

(b) the response from these States and Union Territories; and

(c) the machinery
those guidelines?

to implement

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND IRRIGATION (SHRI
SURJIT SINGH BARNALA): (a) The main features of the guidelines are
.as under:

(i) Non-mechanised traditional fisHing crafts should be allowed to operate freely without any restriction, but waters upto 3 kilo-meters from the shore may be reserved exclusively for such fishing crafts.

(i) Mechanised fishing vessels should operate beyond five kilometers limit from the coast.

(iil) Off-shore and deep sea fishing vessels, ie, vessels of 25 gross tonnes and above which require to be manned by skippers under existing statutory rules, should operate beyond 10 Kilo meters from the shore.

(b) Maharashtra and Andhra Pradesh have accepted the guidelines and communicated the same to the executive agencies. Government of Tamil Nadu hag fixed 3 mile limit for the traditional fishermen and has issued comprehensive instructions to various executive agencies. Some State Governments/Union Territories have stated that no such problem has risen to in their territory. Reaction from other States is awaited.

(¢) Information is being obtained from State Governments.

Licences given for Sugar Milis

4586, SHRI BALWANT SINGH
RAMOOWALIA: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND IRRIGATION
be pleased to state:

(a) the number of sugar mill licences given in the country, State-wise during last three years; and

(b) the number, if any, out of this, given to Punjab?

THE MINISTER OF AGRICUL-
TURE AND IRRIGATION (SHRI
SURJIT SINGH BARNALA): (a) A statement showing State-wise break-up of number of industrial licences jssued (both for substantial expansions and new factories) for manufacture of sugar during the last 3 years, lLe. 1975, 1976 and 1877 is attached,

(b) Six (two new units and four expansions).
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manyfacturs of sugar during the years 197521977, |

1998 1976 1977
Ngo‘: Neme of States New Subs- New Subs- New Subs-Units tantial Unies tantial Unit tantial
t. Andhra Pradesh ] 1 ] 3 1
2, Bihar 1 2
8. Gujarat . . . 3 3 1
4. Haryana . 2 .
5. Karnataka ¥ 3 2
6. Maharashtra . . 3 . 2 1 3
7. Punjab 2 1 8
8. Rajasthan ‘. b
9. Tamil Nadu . . 5 g 1 ]
10, Uttar Pradesh . 1 3 2 3 . 11
Torar . 9 12 8 15 5 24
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